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ABSTRACT

This present thesis entitled ‘Induction for Occupational Socialization: Perspectives
of Novice EFL Teachers’ aimed to find out the problems of novice EFL teachers
in socialising themselves in the school culture and to find out their perspectives
towards the need for induction programme. Keeping the objectives in
consideration, thirty novice EFL teachers, who were selected through Teacher
Service Commission examination, were selected as respondents through non-
random purposive sampling procedure. The main tool for data collection was
guestionnaire. The collected data from the respondents were analysed and
interpreted descriptively with the help of simple statistical tools such as frequency
tabulation and percentile. The major findings of this study are that induction has
the great role for occupational socialization of novice EFL teachers. The novice
teachers were found facing different problems due to the lack of teacher induction

intheir first year of teaching.

The thesis has been divided into five chapters. The first chapter deals with
background of the study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study,
research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and
operational definition of the key terms. Similarly, the second chapter consists of
the review of the related theoretical literature, review of related empirica
literature, implications of the review for the study and conceptua framework for
the study. The third chapter deals with the methodology and procedures of the
study under which design and method of the study, population, sample and
sampling procedure, study area/field, data collection tools and techniques, data
collection procedures and data analysis and interpretation procedure have been
included. The fourth chapter focuses on the anaysis and interpretation of the
results under which analysis of the data and summary of the findings have been
included. And the fifth chapter of the study consists of conclusions and
recommendations of the study under which implications of the study for policy
related level, practice related level and further research related level have been
included.

Xi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration

Recommendation For Acceptance
Recommendation For Evaluation
Evaluation and Approval
Dedication

Acknowl edgements

Abstract

Table of Contents

List of Tables xii

List of Figuresxiv

List of Acronyms/ Abbreviations

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the Study

1.2  Statement of the Problem

1.3  Objectives of the Study

1.4  Research Questions

15  Significance of the Study

1.6  Deimitations of the Study

1.7  Operationa Definition of the Key Terms

CHAPTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND
CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK
21 Review of Related Theoretical Literature
2.1.1 Present ELT Scenario of Nepal
2.1.2 Teacher Education and Devel opment
2.1.2.1 Teachers Life Cycle
2.1.2.2 Teacher Education in Nepa
2.1.3 Teacher Socialization
2.1.3.1 Three Intellectual Traditionsin Teacher Socialization
2.1.3.2 Socialization of Beginning Teachers
2.1.3.3 Socialization of English Teachersin Nepal

Xii

2

o o b~ A bMA WO PFE O

7-26

10
11
11
12
13
15



2.1.4 Teacher Induction
2.1.4.1 Components of Induction Program
2.1.4.2 Scope of Teacher Induction Program
2.1.4.3 Teacher Induction Program in Nepal ese Context
2.2 Review of Related Empirical Literature
2.3  Implication of the Review for the Study
24  Conceptua Framework

CHAPTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF
THE STUDY

3.1  Design and Method of the Study

3.2  Population, Sample and Sampling Procedure

3.3  Study ArealField

3.4  DataCollection Tools and Techniques

3.5  DataCoallection Procedures

3.6 DataAnaysisand Interpretation Procedure

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION
OF RESULTS
4.1  Anaysisof Dataand Interpretation of the Results
4.1.1 Concepts Regarding Initial Experiences
4.1.2 Occupational Socialization
4.1.3 Need for Induction for Occupational Socialization
4.2  Summary of the Findings

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

51 Conclusions
52  Recommendations
5.21 Implications at the Policy Related Level
5.2.2 Implications at the Practice Related Level
5.2.3 Implicationsfor the Further Research Related Level

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xiii

16
18
19
19
21
24
25

27-30
27
28
29
29
29
30

31-74
31
32
37
60
66

75-80
75
77
77
78
79



Tablel:
Table2:
Table3:
Table4:
Table5:
Table6 :
Table7
Table8:
Table9:

Table10:
Table 11 :
Table12:
Table13:

Table14:
Table 15:
Table 16:
Table 17 :
Table 18:
Table19:
Table 20:
Table21 :

Table22:
Table 23 :
Table 24 :
Table25:

Table 26

LIST OF TABLES

First Day Experiences into the Profession

Initial Orientation

Teachers’ Perspectives about Teacher Induction Program
Induction for Occupational Socialization

Training in the First Y ear

Teachers’ Experiences about Classroom Management

. Subject Matter Difficulties

Teaching Method

Dealing with the Students

Maintaining Identity within School Culture

Relationship with Colleagues

Role of the Principal

Public Recognition from Principal and Personal Life
Settlement

Relation with the Students

Feeling as a Successful Teacher

Equal Treatment and Behaviour

Administrative Policy and Rules

Teacher : Significant Part of School Community

Extra Curricular/ Cultural Activities

Settlement in the School Culture

Involvement in “ On-Job Training’ and ‘Network
of Teachers’

Interest in Classroom Research

Observe Colleagues’ Teaching

Impact of Pre-service Education in Real Teaching

Socialization Difficulties

- Induction For Beginning Teachersto Socialize

Xiv

33

35
36
37
38
40
41
43

47
47

48
49
49
51
52
53

55

57
58
58
59
61
62



Table 27 : Aspects of occupational Culture to be Inducted in Induction 63

Table 28 : Needs for Induction 64
Table 29 : Initiator of Induction Programme 65
Table 30 : Suggestions for Induction 66

XV



LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 : Relationship among Mentoring, Induction and Professional
Development

Figure 2 : Some Components of Induction Programme

XVi

17
19



B. Ed.
M. Ed. :
CUP
DEO
Dr.

eg.
Eds.
ELT
EFL
eta.
etc

Fig.

e
ibid.
INSET
loE
Ltd.
MoE
Mr

Mrs
Ms
NCED
NELTA
NESP
No.
NQT

p.

pp.

LIST OF ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

: Bachelor of Education

Master of Education

: Cambridge University Press

: District Education Office

: Doctor

: for example ( example gratia)

: Editors

: English Language Teaching

: English as aForeign Language

: and others

. etcetera

: Figure

thatis
- ibiden( that is just mentioned)

- In-Service Teacher Training

: Institute of Education

: Limited
: Ministry of Education
. Mister
: Mistress
: Miss
: National Centre for Educational Development
: Nepal English Language Teachers’ Association
: National Education System Plan
: Number
: Newly Qualified Teachers
: page
: pages

XVii



Prof.

TPD
TSC
Viz.
Vol.

yr.

- Professor
. Parent- Teachers Association
. Registration
: School Management Committee
: School Sector Reform Plan
: Tribhuvan University
: Teachers Professional Development
: Teacher Service Commission
: Namely
: Volume
: World Wide Web

" Year

XViii



