INDUCTION FOR OCCUPATIONAL SOCIALISATION: PERSPECTIVES OF NOVICE EFL TEACHERS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Dambar Raj Joshi

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2015

T.U. Reg. No: 9-2-327-378-2008 Second Year Exam Roll No.: 280218/070 Date of Approval of Thesis Proposal: 15/06/2015 Date of Thesis Submission: 04/10/2015

INDUCTION FOR OCCUPATIONAL SOCIALISATION: PERSPECTIVES OF NOVICE EFL TEACHERS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Dambar Raj Joshi

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2015

INDUCTION FOR OCCUPATIONAL SOCIALISATION: PERSPECTIVES OF NOVICE EFL TEACHERS

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education In Partial Fulfilment for the Master of Education in English

> Submitted by Dambar Raj Joshi

Faculty of Education Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur Kathmandu, Nepal 2015

RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Mr. Dambar Raj Joshi** has prepared this thesis entitled **Induction for Occupational Socialisation: Perspectives of Novice EFL Teachers** under my guidance and supervision.

I recommend this thesis for acceptance.

Date: 04/10/2015

•••••••••••••••

Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai Professor Department of English Education Faculty of Education, T. U. Kirtipur, Kathmandu

RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following **Research Guidance Committee:**

	Signature
Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	
Professor and Head	Chairperson
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai (Supervisor)	•••••
Professor	Member
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Mr. Guru Prasad Paudel	•••••
Teaching Assistant	Member
Department of English Education	
University Campus	
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu	
Date: 15/06/2015	

EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following **Thesis Evaluation Committee:**

Signature

Dr. Anjana Bhattarai	•••••		
Professor and Head Chairperson			
Department of English Education			
University Campus			
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu			
Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai (Supervisor)	•••••		
Professor	Member		
Department of English Education			
University Campus			
T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu			
Dr. Ram Ekwal Singh	•••••		
Reader	Member		
Department of English Education			
University Campus			

T.U., Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Date: 9/10/2015

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that to the best of my knowledge this thesis is original; no part of it was submitted for the candidature of research degree to any University.

Date: 03/10/2015

Dambar Raj Joshi

DEDICATION

Dedicated to

My parents whose inspiration, encouragement and support lead me where I am today.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I would like to extend my sincere gratitude and appreciation to my supervisor, **Dr. Govinda Raj Bhattarai**, Professor, Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for his regular encouragement, inspiration and insightful suggestions throughout the study. I would like to acknowledge his invaluable instruction, suggestion, guidance and co-operation in completing this research work.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Dr. Anjana Bhattarai**, Professor and Head, Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for her invaluable suggestions while conducting the viva of the proposal of this research which raised my awareness for carrying out this research.

Similarly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to **Mr. Guru Prasad Paudel**, Teaching Assistant, Department of English Education, Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur, for his regular suggestions and encouragement because of which I have conducted this research work.

I am indebted to **Prof. Dr. Jai Raj Awasthi, Prof. Dr. Tirth Raj Khania, Prof. Dr. Anju Giri, Prof. Dr. Tara Datt Bhatta, Prof. Dr. Laxmi Bahadur Maharjan, Prof. Dr. Balmukunda Bhandari, Dr. Ram Ekwal Singh, Mr. Raj Narayan Yadav, Ms. Madhu Neupane, Ms. Hima Rawal, Ms. Saraswati Dawadi, Mr. Prem Phyak, Mr. Bhesh Raj Pokhrel, Mr. Ashok Sapkota, Mr. Laxmi Prashad Ojha, Mr. Khem Raj Joshi, Mr. Resham Acharya,** and other Readers and Lecturers of the Department of English Education, Tribhuvan Kirtipur Kathmandu, for their invaluable and inspirational lectures.

I would like to thank **Ms. Madhabi Khanal** and **Ms. Nabina Shrestha** for their kind help in library study.

My special thanks goes to **Ms. Puspa Joshi**, my beloved, for her invaluable support and suggestions in completing this research work.

Similarly, I would like to acknowledge my seniors specially **Mr. Keshav Joshi** and **Ms. Chandani Bhatt** for their constructive suggestions.

I would like to express my appreciation to all my friends and my dearest brother **M**r. **Nawa Raj Joshi** who provided me with regular assistance during this research work. This research work would not be in this form without the inspiration and encouragement of my parents. So, I am very much grateful to them.

Last but not the least, I am thankful to **Durka Man Maharjan** of Durka Computer Centre for typing and printing this thesis.

Dambar Raj Joshi

ABSTRACT

This present thesis entitled 'Induction for Occupational Socialization: Perspectives of Novice EFL Teachers' aimed to find out the problems of novice EFL teachers in socialising themselves in the school culture and to find out their perspectives towards the need for induction programme. Keeping the objectives in consideration, thirty novice EFL teachers, who were selected through Teacher Service Commission examination, were selected as respondents through non-random purposive sampling procedure. The main tool for data collection was questionnaire. The collected data from the respondents were analysed and interpreted descriptively with the help of simple statistical tools such as frequency tabulation and percentile. The major findings of this study are that induction has the great role for occupational socialization of novice EFL teachers. The novice teachers were found facing different problems due to the lack of teacher induction in their first year of teaching.

The thesis has been divided into five chapters. The first chapter deals with background of the study, statement of the problem, objectives of the study, research questions, significance of the study, delimitations of the study and operational definition of the key terms. Similarly, the second chapter consists of the review of the related theoretical literature, review of related empirical literature, implications of the review for the study and conceptual framework for the study. The third chapter deals with the methodology and procedures of the study under which design and method of the study, population, sample and sampling procedure, study area/field, data collection tools and techniques, data collection procedures and data analysis and interpretation procedure have been included. The fourth chapter focuses on the analysis and interpretation of the results under which analysis of the data and summary of the findings have been included. And the fifth chapter of the study consists of conclusions and recommendations of the study under which implications of the study for policy related level, practice related level and further research related level have been included.

xi

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Decla	aration	i
Recor	nmendation For Acceptance	ii
Recommendation For Evaluation		iii
Evalu	ation and Approval	iv
Dedic	cation	v
Ackno	owledgements	vi
Abstr	act	viii
Table	of Contents	ix
List o	f Tables xii	
List o	f Figures xiv	
List o	f Acronyms / Abbreviations	xv
CHA	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Objectives of the Study	4
1.4	Research Questions	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
1.6	Delimitations of the Study	5
1.7	Operational Definition of the Key Terms	6
CHA	PTER TWO: REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE AND	
	CONCEPTUAL FRAMEWORK	7-26
2.1	Review of Related Theoretical Literature	7
	2.1.1 Present ELT Scenario of Nepal	8
	2.1.2 Teacher Education and Development	9
	2.1.2.1 Teachers' Life Cycle	10
	2.1.2.2 Teacher Education in Nepal	11
	2.1.3 Teacher Socialization	11
	2.1.3.1 Three Intellectual Traditions in Teacher Socialization	12
	2.1.3.2 Socialization of Beginning Teachers	13
	2.1.3.3 Socialization of English Teachers in Nepal	15

	THE STUDY	27-30
СНА	PTER THREE: METHODS AND PROCEDURES OF	
2.4	Conceptual Framework	25
2.3	Implication of the Review for the Study	24
2.2	Review of Related Empirical Literature	21
	2.1.4.3 Teacher Induction Program in Nepalese Context	19
	2.1.4.2 Scope of Teacher Induction Program	19
	2.1.4.1 Components of Induction Program	18
	2.1.4 Teacher Induction	16

3.1	Design and Method of the Study	27
3.2	Population, Sample and Sampling Procedure	28
3.3	Study Area/Field	29
3.4	Data Collection Tools and Techniques	29
3.5	Data Collection Procedures	29
3.6	Data Analysis and Interpretation Procedure	30

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION

	OF RESULTS	31-74
4.1	Analysis of Data and Interpretation of the Results	31
	4.1.1 Concepts Regarding Initial Experiences	32
	4.1.2 Occupational Socialization	37
	4.1.3 Need for Induction for Occupational Socialization	60
4.2	Summary of the Findings	66

CHAP	TER H	TIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	75-80
5.1	Conclu	usions	75
5.2	Recon	nmendations	77
	5.2.1	Implications at the Policy Related Level	77
	5.2.2	Implications at the Practice Related Level	78
	5.2.3	Implications for the Further Research Related Level	79

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1 : First Day Experiences into the Profession	33
Table 2 : Initial Orientation	34
Table 3 : Teachers' Perspectives about Teacher Induction Program	35
Table 4 : Induction for Occupational Socialization	36
Table 5 : Training in the First Year	37
Table 6 : Teachers' Experiences about Classroom Management	38
Table 7 : Subject Matter Difficulties	40
Table 8 : Teaching Method	41
Table 9 : Dealing with the Students	43
Table 10 : Maintaining Identity within School Culture	44
Table 11 : Relationship with Colleagues	47
Table 12 : Role of the Principal	47
Table 13 : Public Recognition from Principal and Personal Life	
Settlement	48
Table 14 : Relation with the Students	49
Table 15 : Feeling as a Successful Teacher	49
Table 16 : Equal Treatment and Behaviour	51
Table 17 : Administrative Policy and Rules	52
Table 18 : Teacher : Significant Part of School Community	53
Table 19 : Extra Curricular/ Cultural Activities	54
Table 20 : Settlement in the School Culture	55
Table 21 : Involvement in 'On-Job Training' and 'Network	
of Teachers'	57
Table 22 : Interest in Classroom Research	58
Table 23 : Observe Colleagues' Teaching	58
Table 24 : Impact of Pre-service Education in Real Teaching	59
Table 25 : Socialization Difficulties	61
Table 26 : Induction For Beginning Teachers to Socialize	62

Table 27 : Aspects of occupational Culture to be Inducted in Induction	63
Table 28 : Needs for Induction	64
Table 29 : Initiator of Induction Programme	65
Table 30 : Suggestions for Induction	66

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 : Relationship among Mentoring, Induction and Professional	
Development	17
Figure 2 : Some Components of Induction Programme	19

LIST OF ACRONYMS / ABBREVIATIONS

B. Ed. : Bachelor of Education
M. Ed. : Master of Education
CUP : Cambridge University Press
DEO : District Education Office
Dr. : Doctor
e.g. : for example (example gratia)
Eds. : Editors
ELT : English Language Teaching
EFL : English as a Foreign Language
et al. : and others
etc : etcetera
Fig. : Figure
i.e. : that is
ibid. : ibiden(that is just mentioned)
INSET : In-Service Teacher Training
IoE : Institute of Education
Ltd. : Limited
MoE : Ministry of Education
Mr : Mister
Mrs : Mistress
Ms : Miss
NCED : National Centre for Educational Development
NELTA : Nepal English Language Teachers' Association
NESP : National Education System Plan
No. : Number
NQT : Newly Qualified Teachers
p. : page
pp. : pages

Prof.	: Professor
PTA	: Parent- Teachers Association
Regd.	: Registration
SMC	: School Management Committee
SSRP	: School Sector Reform Plan
T. U.	: Tribhuvan University
TPD	: Teachers Professional Development
TSC	: Teacher Service Commission
Viz.	: Namely

- Vol. : Volume
- www : World Wide Web
- yr. : Year